The discount rates used to estimate the liability are based on upper-medium grade fixed-income instruments (A rated credit) with similar tenor to
the expected liability cash flows. The discount rate assumption is updated quarterly and used to remeasure the liability at the reporting date, with the
resulting change reflected in other comprehensive income (loss). For unobservable discount rates, the Company uses estimates consistent with fair value
guidance, maximizing the use of relevant, observable market prices and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

45

Table of Contents

The Company’s liabilities for future policy benefits are sensitive to changes in interest rates and actuarial assumptions such as mortality and
morbidity. The following table summarizes the sensitivities of hypothetical changes in significant assumptions related to the Company’s long-duration non-
participating and limited pay contracts, for products included in the disaggregated rollforwards in Note 5 – “Future Policy Benefits” in the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements.

December 31, 2024 (dollars in millions)

Assumptions

Liability for Future Policy

Benefits Pre-tax Income Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Discount Rate

   Effect of an increase by 100 bps $(5,000) N/A $5,000

   Effect of an increase by 50 bps $(2,600) N/A $2,600

   Effect of a decrease by 50 bps $2,900 N/A $(2,900)

   Effect of a decrease by 100 bps $6,100 N/A $(6,100)

Mortality

   Effect of an increase by 1% $360 $(360) $—

   Effect of a decrease by 1% $(360) $360 $—

Morbidity

   Effect of an increase by 5% $370 $(370) $—

   Effect of a decrease by 5% $(330) $330 $—

Lapse

   Effect of an increase by 10% $(120) $120 $—

   Effect of a decrease by 10% $110 $(110) $—

Valuation of Market Risk Benefits and Embedded Derivatives

The Company reinsures certain insurance products that contain terms that are deemed to be market risk benefits or embedded derivatives.

Variable annuities with guaranteed minimum benefits have been identified as market risk benefits. Market risk benefits are contracts or contract
features that both provide protection to the contract holder from other-than-nominal capital market risk and expose the Company to other-than-nominal
capital market risk. Market risk benefits are measured at fair value using an option-based valuation model based on current net amounts at risk, market

[…]

Fixed maturity securities are classified as available-for-sale and are carried at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses on fixed maturity securities
classified as available-for-sale, less applicable deferred income taxes, are recognized in other comprehensive income.

The interest rate sensitivity relating to the Company’s fixed maturity securities is assessed using hypothetical scenarios that assume positive and
negative 50 and 100 basis point parallel shifts in the yield curves. This analysis assumes that the U.S., Canada and other pertinent countries’ yield curve
shifts are of equal direction and magnitude. Change in value of individual securities is estimated consistently under each scenario using a commercial
valuation tool. The Company’s actual experience may differ from the results noted below particularly due to assumptions utilized or if events differ from
those included in the methodology. The following table summarizes the results of this analysis for fixed maturity securities in the Company’s investment
portfolio as of December 31, 2024 (dollars in millions):

Interest Rate Analysis of Estimated Fair Value of Fixed Maturity Securities

-100 bps -50 bps –  +50 bps  +100 bps

Total estimated fair value $ 84,955 $ 81,143 $ 77,617 $ 74,375 $ 71,418

% Change in estimated fair value from base 9.5 % 4.5 % — % (4.2)% (8.0)%

$ Change in estimated fair value from base $ 7,338 $ 3,526 $ — $ (3,242) $ (6,199)

   Interest rate sensitivity analysis is also used to measure the Company’s interest rate risk related to floating rate securities by computing estimated
changes in pretax income for floating rate assets and liabilities over a one year period following an instantaneous, parallel, hypothetical 100 basis point
change in market interest rates. The Company’s projected decrease in pretax income associated with floating rate instruments in the event of an
instantaneous 100 basis point decrease in market interest rates for its fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, was $40 million.

Mortgage loans are carried at unpaid principal balances, net of any unamortized premium or discount and valuation allowances. For a discussion